Legistar: 160142

DISTRICT #1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: May 6, 2016 (COW) (Bof T) Date: May 19,2016

TITLE: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Resident Engineering Services

SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works /ggz,i

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Provision of as needed full time construction observation/inspection services for the construction of the IL
Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Total Contract Amount: $179,523.00

Total CIP Budget Amount: $390,900.00

NWS Project Number: SS 12 01

Account: RES ENG Water/Sewer Capital Reserve: 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 160142

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works X)/%
Date: May 6, 2016

Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Resident Engineering Services

Attached please find a resolution, contract and fee schedule regarding resident engineering
services for the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements.

This selection was made from the FY 2014/2015/2016 Resident Engineering Short List. The
resident engineering short list is comprised of five (5) firms, all five firm were invited to submit.

Two (2) of the five (5) firms submitted proposals and based on the overall numerical rating of
the four (4) person evaluation committee, Baxter & Woodman Inc. of Crystal Lake, was rated as
the “most qualified” firm.

Baxter & Woodman Inc. has performed Resident Engineering services for many past Village
projects; Finley Road Phases 1 and 2, Olde Towne East — Phase 5, Vista Pond Expansion,
Lombard Meadows Phase 2 & Circle Avenue and the Fairview Lift Station Improvements
project. Baxter & Woodman has proposed the same resident project representative (RPR), who
worked on the Fairview Lift Station project.

The scope and fee were negotiated with Baxter & Woodman Inc. and agreed to by both parties.
The not-to-exceed fee for resident engineering services is $179,523.00.

Please present this agreement and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their

review at their regular meeting of May 19, 2016. If approved, please return one original signed
copy to Public Works-Engineering for further processing.

HAPWAPW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY201(0\S5-10-01 Rte 53 Storm Pump Station\RE\BoT RE Memo 1.doc



Legistar: 160142
RESOLUTION
R 16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF
PRESIDENT AND CLERK ON AN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an
Agreement between the Village of Lombard, and Baxter & Woodman Inc. regarding the IL
Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project as attached hereto and marked
Exhibit "A" and “ B ”, and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interest of the
Village of Lombard to approve such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS as
follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President be and hereby is authorized to sign on
behalf of the Village of Lombard said agreement as attached hereto.

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to attest said
agreement as attached hereto.

Adopted this 19" day of May, 2016.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 19" day of May, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



Legistar: 160142
Exhibit A

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER S8 12 01

This agreement is made this 19th day of May 2016, between and shall be binding upon the
VILLAGE of Lombard, an Illinois Municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the
"VILLAGE" and Baxter and Woodman Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "ENGINEER" and its
SUCCESSOTS.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract
documents, the ENGINEER agrees to perform the services and the VILLAGE agrees to pay for the
following services as set forth in the contract documents:

Resident Engineering Services for IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements

1. This Contract shall embrace and include all applicable contract documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Request for Qualifications and Request for Proposal (December 13, 2013) consisting of
the following:
i) Cover Sheet
i) Table of Contents
iii)  General Provisions
iv) Special Provisions
v) Request for Qualifications and Proposals for Resident Engineering Short-List
vi) [nstructions Regarding the Consultant Evaluation Form
vil)  Instructions Regarding the Statement of Qualifications Form
viii)  Consultant Evaluation Form
ix) Statement of Qualifications Form
b. Request for Proposal dated February 4, 2016
¢. ENGINEER’S Proposal Dated March 4, 2016
d. ENGINEER’S Letter Dated March 29, 2016 and Work Effort and Fee Dated March 28,
2016
e. Required Certificates and Signatures and Certificate of Insurance

2. The VILLAGE agrees to pay, and the ENGINEER agrees to accept as full payment for the
services, which are the subject matter of this contract in accordance with the General
Provisions.

3. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified

without the written approval of both parties.



Page 2 of 3
Contract Document Number S58-12 01 Legistar; 160142

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Keith Giagnorio, Village President,
and the ENGINEER have hereunto set their hands this 19th day of May 2016.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a
corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Baxter and Woodman Inc.

Accepted this day of ,2016.
Individual or Partnership Corporation

By Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 19th day of May, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

Attest:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk



Page 3 of 3
Contract Document Number SS-12 01 Legistar: 160142

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:

{Officer or Owner of Company)

, having submitted a proposal for:

(Name of Company)

IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements — Resident Engineering Services to the
Village of Lombard hereby certifies that said ENGINEER:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)
4).

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue,
orifitis:
a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with
procedures established by the approve Revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all
taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances
and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that

{Name of employee/driver or “all employee drivers™)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the
aforementioned rules.

By:

Officer or Owner of Company named above

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this
day of , 2016,

Notary Public



XS]’ 4490197916ZE0 PAYIPOW @ KAIYXT 333 01 paby BCOBLSLPESSRIZLERRAL IFA0EGPSRZ (WS LUEIOTEIQddVIDIIESZ\SIZS MO
{5042 "Aay) 01950 18

%0000} g0l
‘wafoid $1u) Jo) sinoy aakojduis e 10) 5g'Z J0 Jajdninw e asn o) asodosd app £S5} S) 9184 pEaNAAD 10| peraudde o XA avd
%000 Jofanng
arez 996'2 = Jaidyng %6201 Bug
%150 [EEEEES
%521 @ woud. 910 9.€£0 = %G'vl @ siold %18 CEERETN
0oL 00'l = 1oqe pang %60 buissaood SI
€5l 65'1 = (¥ naixa aas) peayias Y] Jabeueyy pajold
emsodwod ‘Bae yer s pepueg %EZ0 lednuud
Jandmniy Jo8foad SINOH J0 % SIN0H ¥ |BuuosIad
5460 D s8{w GTL PapPe-S|IOL LLES IPU £ S = JNWELS 08 @ INGLSL 'STT0L '8 TIAVYHL - S3SNIAAXI TT1IIHIA
151507 1P asnoH-u)
£29'84L % |%00001 E26'641 sleiry s| - sizvr'io $ [%:00'004 126'1 lsvioL
05'598'1S %928 LHREPIE 95 ¥598 %ED'L 160K8 {91 [EEF B
95'6¥5 0LE 09'102°¢S CATE] [T ovl 12|Hes veg
zelzr'es jorsves %20t LLESS 91 121918 Z Apuy ussasold 519]
D6'£82'sS %088 6LE6L618 00 PSE'LS %EGE |os"oes 09 wequild Luog
| S 08°THE' LS %EGL 66 '55¢ [ RURISIPRA YEW
|26 206°eS 0Z'1LIE°LS %02 SO ZrS [43 $oUs3 IepuEy
lesris'zs | ERR %ES'L 16 0vS _WN uopop Awaser|  mvid 93 ¥ 1N03S01D Foud
995218 %002 0L'965'E $ 092 rFS %150 56 555 [ JRUBISWBA WEN
YOLEE'ZS Oy v188 %Z0't os0ss  fol 12pA A MIINTH ONIMYHT n_o_._m_
0008 %000 B [ 00°0S %00 0 00°0¥S 0 JOA3MNG
000§ 00°0$ %000 |ooovs 0 1ofenng 1N0INVLS NOLLDNHLSNOD]
%EHEL \eg'BaL'0ELS
|serases 050618 OF G628 HIAE B0EYS 09 siaN Keg
06682 €28 DOGEES 00'FE0'8S %¥G 91 | [T 092 YOEqUII] Bueg SNOLLYHIAMO MIVA SID
¥oL) P 968 SZTEVIES BO6ZV'EES %Ib 25 sovs  Jvee UOHON ALuaiar NIWQY 7 LNIWNI0Q % $80)
|s9 2298 %80'8 6l'los'vl & |vz0zzs %LSD £cizs {8 ulgoL geg
oL LHEZLS 050618 00°921'FS %605 66555 {08 JsuRIsyoed Wew
Lr'ZE6S FINEES %SZT 0 elles ¥ asomquy uer|  SONILIIN T NOILVHLSININGY|
pILL T yse ysey {oaHn 1800 yse) aley | SInol-uel | uopedyIsse|) syselL
1509 Jad £q )so2 51807 J98J1(] |elel SINoOH jlo1heg aafojduig
€100 1500 % el asnoH-u| 10 %
SIBJjOQg U) SAAIS §,IU)INSUDY) JO B1BWINST 1500
SNASY- 519 202pPU3 21 ubeg
Aeprsiygrshepz  ibesane ywysiygl Sym 0L 20 Linziv pu3 ZrzL wbiag
iBelane ywsIuGZ SHM CF NI’ ZrZL pug gL uibiag
shepnjeg 0
JdWoa SI9 F SUIRG-SE-IN0asoD LLOZ/LIS N0 3S0ID 0) §LOZ/A LY HOom pe)s ,
14€ sheqlepuaen
58 Je1dpinN
%ES1 (HO) aley peawaaQ

{(Aunogydiysuma gy edriuniy)
:Bunipny pue Guunoady jo neaing SIONITT ‘QYYEWO0T J0 FDOVTIA :fouaby |00
§,0L00| Yim 2y ug sejer pascidde suln,

ONIYIINIONT NOLLDNHLSNOD
8 118IHx3

DNI¥IANIONT LNIQISTY- SINIWIAOHSWI NOILYLS dWNd Y3 LYAM WHOLS £§ 3LN0Y ™I
SIONITI ‘QYVEWOT 4O IDVTIIA



