Legistar. 170076

DISTRICT #1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: February 7, 2017 (COW) (Bof T) Date: February 16,2017

TITLE: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Resident Engineering Services
Contract Amendment #1

SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Additional construction observation/inspection services for the construction of the IL Route 53 Storm Water
Pump Station Improvements project.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Current Total Contract Amount: $179,523.00

Proposed Amendment: $85,831.00

Revised Contract Amount: $265,354.00

NWS Project Number: SS 12 01

Account: RES ENG Water/Sewer Capital Reserve: 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 170076

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works (k
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works
Date: February, 7, 2017
Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Resident Engineering Services
Contract Amendment #1

Attached please find a letter from Baxter & Woodman, revised work effort and fee and a
resolution regarding an amendment to the resident engineering services contract in the amount of
$85,831.00 for the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project.

Several issues have impeded the progress of the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station
Improvements project. The primary delay for the project is related to the dewatering of the job
site, specifically the wet well for the new pump station. Initially, the contractor forged ahead
without a formally approved dewatering plan. Several discussions were held with the general
contractor (Rausch Infrastructure), resident engineer (Baxter & Woodman), the soils and
construction material testing firm (Seeco Consultants) and Village staff regarding this issue. The
contractor cited differing site conditions; whereas the Village and its consultant’s opinion is that
the contractor did not properly interpret the soils report (included in the bidding documents) nor
adhere to the contract specification that required that a dewatering plan be submitted for Village
approval prior to commencing.

After several unsuccessful attempts to draw down the ground water conditions, the contractor
then brought in his own geotechnical consultant, drilling company and dewatering subcontractor.
After installing another series of deeper wells, the contractor was able to lower the water level so
the wet well could finally be constructed under dry conditions. Baxter and Woodman was
requested to be on-site while any construction activity was occurring and to document
construction activities. Baxter & Woodman recorded the daily activities of the contractor and his
subcontractors regarding the dewatering efforts and other construction activities occurring while
the contractor was attempting to draw down the water table. The contractor has submitted an
initial report outlining his request for a time delay and additional compensation. He has listed
efforts and activities related to the dewatering operation that he views as being related to
differing subsurface site conditions. The dewatering issue has delayed the project approximately
eight weeks.

A secondary significant complication that was encountered during construction was the
complicated location of an existing sanitary sewer located under IL Route 53. During excavation
near the 72 inch diameter storm sewer on the west side of Route 53, it was discovered that a
segment of Village’s sanitary sewer located under a ComEd duct bank had a sag/bend in the pipe
and had also failed. Working with ComEd and the design engineer (Christopher B. Burke
Engineering LTD.), the sanitary sewer line was proposed to be relocated north of the current
location. After the initial attempt by the subcontractor to auger a casing pipe under Route 53, it
was found that directional drilling under Route 53 was not possible and that hand tunneling
would be attempted. This proved to be a cost prohibitive operation due to large rocks in the
substrate, The Village is currently working with IDOT and ComEd to open cut the road for the
installation of the sanitary sewer. Baxter and Woodman has expended staff time in supplying
field information to the design engineer and developing maintenance of traffic plans for approval



IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements Legistar: 170076
Resident Engineering Services February, 7, 2017
Contract Amendment #1

from IDOT. Additional time will also be needed to coordinate the new action plan with ComEd,
IDOT and the general sub subcontractor.

The scope and fee were negotiated with Baxter & Woodman Inc. and agreed to by both parties.
The amended not-to-exceed fee for resident engineering services is $265,364.00.

Please present this amendment and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their
review at their regular meeting of February 16, 2017.



Legistar: 170076

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF 510,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to [llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Baxter & Woodman . regarding the IL Route 53
Storm Water Pump Station project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof,, (the
“Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $85,831.00, to a total the total dollar amount of $265,354.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation

of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.



Resolution
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2017,
pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of , 2017.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



BAXTER \,WOODMAN

#430 West Bryn Mawr Avenue, Suite 400, Chicags, (liinols 60631 « 815.459.1260 ° baxderwoodman.cenm

February 6, 2017

Mr. Ray Schwab

Village of Lombard-Village Engineer
1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, lllinois 60148-3926

Subject: Village of Lombard-IL Rte. 53 Storm Water Pump Station -Resident Engineering
Dear Mr. Schwab:

As you are aware, the subject project has fallen behind schedule 3 to 4 months. The contractor Rausch
Infrastructure had encountered difficulties involving the dewatering of the site for the installation of
the proposed wet well. Rausch Infrastructure did not follow the contract plans and specifications.
Their submitted dewatering plan was incomplete and not approved, so their dewatering work
proceeded at their own risk.

Following the installation of the confined sheeting, (protection for the proposed wet well) the
excavation work and dewatering operations started in August of 2016 as scheduled. ARer several
failed attempts over 3 months to control the ground water inflow using their dewatering plan and
operations, Rausch hired a professional dewatering company (Kelley Dewatering) and other sub
consultants (Terracon and Strata Well Development) in November of 2016. This action assisted in
their efforts to control the dewatering operations so the wet well mud slab could be constructed on
dry stable subgrade. The mud slab for the wet well was scheduled to be completed in September of
2016. Due to the delay, the mud slab was constructed in early January of 2017, (3) three months
behind schedule.

Rausch Infrastructure indicated they were going to submit a claim for additional expenses related to
their dewatering operations. In an effort to properly observe and document this work by Rausch, the
Village requested Baxter & Woodman be present on a full time basis including Saturdays.

Our approved hours and fee for the project was set up for part time construction observation and
documentation (25 hours/week) for 33 weeks, (16hours/week) for 10 weeks and limited
construction management (2.0 hours/week).

Other major changes during construction that have increased our involvement and required more
time for construction observation, documentation of work, and construction management on the
project were:
e The water main and sanitary sewer plan revisions required due to utility conflicts under IL
Rte. 53 and on site.
e Extra utility coordination (Com-Ed and Nicor) to determine the existing utilities in the IDOT
ROW.
e Coordinating with IDOT Permitting. Baxter & Woodman prepared and submitted several
Maintenance of Traffic Plans to IDOT to be able to construct the revised underground work
under IL. Route 53.
e Monitoring the contractors and subcontractors work on a full time basis for compliance with
the plans and the specifications, and ensuring the work meets the Village standards.



BAXTER "WOODMAN

Enpriniges

In Summary:

The Village has requested Baxter & Woodman to provide the additional construction engineering
time and costs due to the reasons stated above. The time period used is from the start of the project
(June 1, 2016) to date (February 1 2017) plus an estimate of extended time and costs from the
original substantial completion date {(March 17, 2107) to the new estimated substantial completion
date of (July 1, 2017).

We therefore request an additional fee adjustment of $85,831 for 760 hours of work as shown on
Amendment #1 Exhibit B. This is an increase of our approved “Not to Exceed” fee from $179,523 to
$265,354 of Construction Engineering Services.

Please contact us with any questions in regards to this letter.

Sincerely,

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

74/7%%-’7

Mark L. Dachsteiner, PE
Project Manager

Cc: John Ambrose P.E. - CEQ/Client Manager

Mr. Ray Schwab 02/06/2017
Village of Lombard 100528.60 * Page 2



’ xm-.nn-u-h—wowc—uozmq‘( JodnIngy prequio paypow XS 8o 1o AJODNE X3 803 T ¥ X3 Lo Wop-(2BeIIIAEE) DENUCDIE Hd 3Y uoipnnsuod-{0g hay-arasdu| vogeg dwnd Jaieps uolS €5 21 T-8Z500NaBWOTBEIIN]
S0/ "ABY) 010860 U

%0000 RIOL
‘polosd 5|y} 10) 30y aadoidwa (& J0) 6°Z Jo sadainwe & asn o) esodosd spA *E6° L 51 ajR) PESIISAD 1OQ) paaaidde np ®IE'L avo
%I5T o LOW 1001
ez 9962 = Japd|ing %690 JLIF:
HYE0 [euRIABag
%5'ZL & woud, SOIED EITS) = %51 & sioud %1449 HY TN ¥ JQ 2N
00t 00'L s loge paig %8 L Bupssasald 519
£S5 (-4} S (v haiyxa aes) peaLPsag %liBL 1efisue paloid
amnsoduwen 'Bae ey awn) puepuRls %.11°0 [edowid
Jaydping 1oefoad SINOH J0 % SINDH ¥ [PULOSIa]
6250 © sopw Gz pappe-siioL LLPS P §19'0S = JNWGL5'08 & IWS051L 'STTI0L ? 13AVHL - SISNIDYI T1DIHIA
18)509) J0aUg asnopH-uj
rer'esr  $ |woo00L ¥oL 50T s [ riv's s$| - 3 | 9ee'0s $ [xo00'001 |zse2 VLOL
05°688°1$ HEG'S 26°9E8'PLS |es psos #69°0 1gors_ [ot NRLa] g
9G'6F501S log Lo2'es %00'0 pp'ozs  [ovl JapIES ueg
zo'Lzr'zs |oz 6raS 9%69'0 tLess oL [ Buissasaud SID)|
08'CHZ'SS %565 6LE6L'GLS 00°¥58" 9%.6°Z osoes  los yaequiry uvog
86°828'ES 08'Zre’ HED L cesss  [sZ JBURISPEQ WBW
Z6'206'CS 0z )A€ %LEL T (3 YOS [epuey
66'vLL'2S |goes68 %EQ"L 15°0FS ¥Z wopoN Awasar]  AVHG 03H 7 1N03S013 rodd
|sa'siz’1s %OE' L 01'965'E 3 09'Lirs %FED T ) Jauy NEL| _
¥O'LZE'ZS or #LBS %68'0 0805 _m- M PIYBA MIINTH SNIMVHT JOHS
0008 %162 el'Lig't $ 00'0§ %000 00 0 [
€1 12828 |oarigLzs %52 ctoors  |oo Jaulhsag) WOM LOW 100]
PISREGIS %04 LG Z9'L60°'E51S b 86E G %02'G gsovs _[€El yBneqsuny iy
80 ¥E85 88 050818 P GheE'2S %45'C leoers  [os S|YBN AIBD)
L 209688 —”olo.gn. 1§ r'LL'0ES il Z¥ losocs  [s9s6 yasquilj uveg SNOILYHIMO VIVA SID
e ¥ZS'8ES GZ EPL'vS ZF YLy ZLS [zl et igovs  [od WOLON ABJST] NINOY ¥ LNIWNJQ4 ¥ S0
g 2208 % b9 agisioL  $ |vz'0zz$ %IED 8 go) dieg
L1°265'895 Joso618 |e5200'v2S %OV 81 lez¥ SRUSIIBA Y8
10'ZE6S lov 2zes %10 6r'1es v asoiquy uyor]  SHNILITN 7 NOILVHLSININGY|
HNM ¥ b L] {oaH 80D qsn 69y |/INOH-usy | UOBI|HS8E]D sysel
1509 sod £q 1802 %1803 Jaaulg w01 wnoy | [foJheg safoidwig
101 1800 % |ejoL 9SNoH-U| 10 %

SIR|j0Q U| $83AIOS SIURYNSUCD JO SYRWNET J5OD

monsgwon el LU PU3 LAz wBag
UoN2jdwod |[enuejsqng Loz pu3 el wiag
shepinies o .
"Wdwaa 519 7 SIiRg-se-)hoascpP 21027146 N0 850[2 O] 9LOZ/L/9 oM LB)S ,
M 99 G5¢ sAeQ lepusjed
§9°¢ Jerdniniy
FESH {HO) 1Y peawano

(Aunogydiysumo ) rApediiuniy)
:Bunpny pue Bulunoaay jo neaing SIONITY ‘QUYEW0T 40 IDVTTUA :fouaby (2007
51001 Yum 2|y uo saj peacsdde suuy,

ONRIINIOND NOLWINULSNGD

4 11860E
Ll0z-30 834 ILNIWONINY
ONRIFINIONT INTQIST- SLNIWIAOUDHNI NOLLYLS dNNc HALYM WHOLS £5 2LN0Y "I
SIONITTI 'GUVENOT S0 3DVTIA



