Legistar. 170434

DISTRICT # 1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
: For Inclusion on Board Agenda
X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink})
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: Qctrober 6, 2017 (COW) (BofT) Date: October 19, 2017
TITLE: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Resident Engineering Services
Contract Amendment #2

SUBMITTED BY: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works /_CM

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Additional construction observation/inspection services for the construction of the IL Route 53 Storm Water
Pump Station Improvements project.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Current Total Contract Amount: $265,354.00

Proposed Amendment: $46,619.00

Revised Contract Amount: $311,973.00

NWS Project Number: SS 12 01

P.O. 2017-00000585 (increase) P.O. 2017-00000411 (decrease)
Account: RES ENG Water/Sewer Capital Reserve: 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 170434

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works ca’
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works /\9@{;{
Date: October 6, 2017
Subject: IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Resident Engineering Services
Contract Amendment #2

Attached please find a revised work effort and fee and a resolution regarding an amendment to
the resident engineering services contract in the amount of $46,619.00 for the IL. Route 53 Storm
Water Pump Station Improvements project.

Several issues impeded the progress of the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station
Improvements project over the past four months resuiting in increased construction observation
time by the consulting engineer. Additional complications were related to the construction of a
sanitary sewer and water main within the IDOT right-of-way, parameters of the IDOT permit and
slower than expected progress by the underground utility sub-contractor.

On the west side of Route 53, conflicts with NiCor gas lines delayed progress. Extensive
coordination was necessary with NiCor staff. Two gas mains were identified within the west
side right of way on Route 53. NiCor was initially reluctant to identify the “dead” line. Working
together with the contractor, the Village consultant and ultimately NiCor, the “dead” line was
ultimately identified and cut out of the way.

After the initial IDOT right-of-way permit was issued, additional requirements were requested
by Department of Transportation. Changes to the traffic control, repairs to storm sewers and
structures, the use of controlled low strength material for the base of the asphalt patches and
increases to the sizes of the asphalt patches were added to the scope of the job.

Lastly, construction of the underground utilities on Village and State property progressed slower
than anticipated due to underground utility conflicts. There were storm sewer conflicts in the
Route 53 right-of-way, sanitary sewer conflicts at the dead end of Phillips Court and on the
project site. These issues all led to extra work so the Village could comply with [EPA
water/sewer separation requirements.

The scope and fee were negotiated with Baxter & Woodman Inc. and agreed to by both parties.
The amended not-to-exceed fee for resident engineering services is $46,619.00.

Baxter & Woodman serves as the Resident Engineer (RE) for both the Gatz Pond Storm Sewer
and North Broadway Lift Station projects. It is recommended that $46,619.00 be transferred
from construction observation contract for the Gatz Pond Storm Sewer/North Broadway Lift
Station project to the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station contract. While work on North
Broadway continues, the Gatz Pond project portion of the contract is substantially complete.
Prorating the Gatz Pond portion of the RE budget, there is available funding to allocate to the IL
Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station project.

Please present this amendment and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their
review at their regular meeting of October 19, 2017.

HIPWAPW-Eng PROJECTS'FY201008S-10-01 Rie 53 Storm Pump Station'Phase 3 (RE)\BoT - contract!BoT RE Amendment Memo 2. doc



Legistar: 170434

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Baxter & Woodman, regarding the IL Route 53
Storm Water Pump Station project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $46,619.00, to a total the total dollar amount of $311,973.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were not
reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation
of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.



Resolution Legistar: 170434
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this day of , 2017,
pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of , 2017,

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



(sovz “ne) 01950 ¥I9

2# WalpUAWY 104 FIAWILSTYICR00NNQ U3JUODIBYIE B NNSMIPUIMHOS LN INIEZa TR 1R AddqRMRSISIFS VD

%0000 1Bl0L
“pafosd sy J0} sinoy aadogdiua (e Joj) §9'Z Jo 1aidnnw B 8sn 0] esodosd BAA €571 S| 311 PEAWIAD 1OQ) peroxdde sng avd
oM LOW 1001
S¥8Z 8962 = Joydiiny Joug
[BUE18I09S
%5'ZL B wosd. SLES 9LE0 = %5 vl @ soid JaauiBug wepisex
0o’y 00’1 s Joge paug %1 B'6E bujssadald SI19
£S1 651 s (v nanxe aas) peagano %al'L Jabeusyy 108lald
asodwod ‘OaB ye] s} pEpLES %000 lediung
sa)dpinwy yoeford SINOH 10 % SINOH § [BULISII
slepar  Aep/Et'62S S7101 2 13AVHL - SISNIIX3 I1INHIA
1S)807) 1921 SNOR-u|
519'0t $ {%00°00L 819’0 X A $| - s | vog'st $ |%0000L | 33 |svioL

05'598°LS %RED'LE LHSER'PLE 95 ¥59% %0LE 160r8 _ JoL mauagd a_u...l__

95615018 JootoL'es %l 2ZE yrozs  Jov) 1anes ueq
2e'leres 9.°6¥8S HOL'E Less  Jon 1213182 Apuy| Buissaooud 519
0008 %GL'LE £S5 BIE'LIS 0008 %000 DsoEs  Jo yaequul4 uusog
62 r16$ 00°'LLLS SL6LZS %91t ceees S JBUIBISIPE YEW
26'106 S 0Z'1E'18 [ cazrs |2t $2IS3 |IBPUEY
[22'96¢'Z1L8 |oo 2858 118/1'¥8 %PEEZ i50vs  JeoL UOLON Awalsr]  MYQ 93 B LNO3S01D rodd
0008 %000 e 3 0008 4,000 - I 1] J8U1BISWIBG MBI
000% 0008 %000 _omdmn _n M PIUeA MIIATH ONIMVEO dOHS
0008 %000 S $ _8.8 %000 00 O 0
[ 000§ %000 coors |0 Jautiseg 3I0A LOW 1001
00'0$ HEO'LE bE EOP'PLS 000 %000 lesors [0 YENeqIWIH Uy

0008 0008 %000 |so6ks [0 SIIBN JUED)

00’08 |ooas %000 jos0es  [o YIBGLLI UUaQ SNOLLYHICO Aviva §19
I#5E9r'PIS 00'685% |ov 898'vs %822 isors  [ozZi UOLION AwaJar NINOY 2 tINIWNDJO0d 7 S80)
Jooos %000 g 3 |oo'as %000 sz o uiqo) queg

0008 |oo°os 3%00'0 |s6ss8 |0 JaulRisLeg BN

0008 |ooos %000 |stes  Jo ssoKWY o]  SONILIDW ? NOLLYHLSININGY

UNNM ysey yse} (oaHl 1509 §se) ojey |[sInoH-uel| uoReJYISSE|D sysel
1509 so0d Aq 1809 51502 198410 2101 SINOH jloJhed eakopdg
€301 1500 % 1€j01 0SNoOH-U| 10 %
sigj[oQ U] S89)AUBE 5, JUBR)NSUOY) JO ABILRST 150D
LI0E/LEL Luvgpua Ly wbag
L1021 0L 3 9 ubeg
shepnies g .
“1diwoo S19 P SYING-Se-Noascd LLOZILIEL W0 S0P 0) LLOZ/ZIOL oM LE)S
SHM 8 g6  sAe() Jepuajen
§8¢ 1eidniny
HEGHE (HO) sley peaysaag
(Aunogdiysumo | /ANedIUNY)
:Bupny pue Gupunodady jo neaung SIONITT 'QYYEN0T 30 IDVTIIA :Aousbiy 12207
$.1L001 Yum 3|y Uo s9je1 paacidde suuld,
ONIMIINIONT NOLLONMLSNOD
| 118IHX3
LL0ZI%i0L THINIWIANINY

SNIHIINIONT LNIQISTY- SININIAOULNI NOLLVLS dWN HILYM WHOLS £5 2LN0Y N
SIONITI ‘QHYBWOT 4O 3DV TIA




