RESOLUTION
R 19-17

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to [llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any amendment
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed amendment to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and Baxter & Woodman . regarding the IL Route 53
Storm Water Pump Station project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the
“Amendment”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $85,831.00, to a total the total dollar amount of $265,354.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Amendment were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.

B. That the basis of the Amendment was not within the contemplation
of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Amendment in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Amendment; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Amendment work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Amendment on behalf of the
Village.



Resolution No. 19-17

IL RT 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements, Amendment #1
Page 2

Adopted this 16™ day of February, 2017.

Ayes: Trustee Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: Trustee Whittington

Approved this 16" day of February, 2017.

K/lthT Glagnorm §

Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



BAXTER \"WOODMAN

8430 Hest Brvn Mawr Avenue, Surte €00, l'Zh{cag_c, illinols 6OA3] = 814%.459,1260 » baxieremadmen.com

February 6, 2017

Mr, Ray Schwab

Village of Lombard-Village Engineer
1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926

Subject: Village of Lombard-IL Rte. 53 Storm Water Pump Station -Resident Engineering

Dear Mr. Schwab:

As you are aware, the subject project has fallen behind schedule 3 to 4 months. The contractor Rausch
Infrastructure had encountered difficulties involving the dewatering of the site for the installation of
the proposed wet well. Rausch Infrastructure did not follow the contract plans and specifications.
Their submitted dewatering plan was incomplete and not approved, so their dewatering work
proceeded at their own risk.

Following the installation of the confined sheeting, (protection for the proposed wet well) the
excavation work and dewatering operations started in August of 2016 as scheduled. After several
failed attempts over 3 months to control the ground water inflow using their dewatering plan and
operations, Rausch hired a professional dewatering company {Kelley Dewatering) and other sub
consultants (Terracon and Strata Well Development) in November of 2016. This action assisted in
their efforts to control the dewatering operations so the wet well mud slab could be constructed an
dry stable subgrade. The mud slab for the wet well was scheduled to be completed in September of
2016. Due to the delay, the mud slab was constructed in early January of 2017, (3) three months
behind schedule.

Rausch Infrastructure indicated they were going to submit a claim for additional expenses related to
their dewatering operations. In an effort to properly observe and document this work by Rausch, the
Village requested Baxter & Woodman be present on a full time basis including Saturdays.

Our approved hours and fee for the project was set up for part time construction observation and
documentation (25 hours/week) for 33 weeks, (16hours/week) for 10 weeks and limited
construction management (2.0 hours/week).

Other major changes during construction that have increased our involvement and required more
time for construction observation, documentation of work, and construction management on the
project were:
e The water main and sanitary sewer plan revisions required due to utility conflicts under IL
Rte. 53 and on site,
o Extra utility coordination (Com-Ed and Nicor) to determine the existing utilities in the IDOT
ROW.
s Coordinating with IDOT Permitting. Baxter & Woodman prepared and submitted several
Maintenance of Traffic Plans to IDOT to be able to construct the revised underground work
under IL. Route 53.
¢ Monitoring the contractors and subcontractors work on a full time basis for compliance with
the plans and the specifications, and ensuring the work meets the Village standards.



-

BAKTER \'WOODMAN

=t Euqinees

In Summary:

The Village has requested Baxter & Woodman to provide the additional construction engineering
time and costs due to the reasons stated above. The time period used is from the start of the project
(June 1, 2016) to date (February 1 2017) plus an estimate of extended time and costs from the
original substantial completion date (March 17, 2107) to the new estimated substantial completion
date of (July 1, 2017).

We therefore request an additional fee adjustment of $85,831 for 760 hours of work as shown on
Amendment #1 Exhibit B. This is an increase of our approved "Not to Exceed” fee from $179,523 to
$265,354 of Construction Engineering Services.

Please contact us with any questions in regards to this letter.

Sincerely,

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

T e

o
Mark L. Dachsteiner, PE

Project Manager

Cc: John Ambrose P.E. - CEO/Client Manager

Mr. Ray Schwab 02/06/2017
Village of Lombard 100528.60 * Page 2



’ nnﬁ...»_u_h—oomo—uazm_2< Jodningy pEqWoT PaIpoW NGIYXT 894 jo AdoDNE X3 834 7 v X3 HoPT wop-{aBe)IA-APA) PRNUVODNE Hd TN Uol 10D409" A3y duy uonels dwng 818p KU0IS €6 B1H I-Z500 NGanO MoBesy Y|
SO/L "ABY} DLESO MG

HOO'00 L 0L
“alosd snp 20) sinoy askofdwa (e Joj 6Q'Z Jo 1e|dnnw B asn o} asodoid apn "EG° L S BIR) PEAWIRAC 1 0A) PaAGIdde IND % IC avd
%.G'Z HOM LOW 100!
ez 996'C = Jndjiopy %69’ JL.E]
Wb [ELBIa08S
%#SZ1 O Woud, L91E'0 950 = %S'pL @ swoud %LL29 HHY NS ? 40 % N
o'l oot = Jogqe pang *ot'L Buissaoald SI9
£5°1 69l = (v naupa aas) peayrang %iLEL islBuRy Pailold
amsodwod "Bae ge1 auwn) prepURIS %10 [ =]
soqdning yaefoid SINOH JO % SINOH P |PULORIBY
5250 @ sa)w 5ZL PAppE-SIGL LIPS PU G1O'Q$ = JNEL5°08 @ INSOSLL ‘STI0L T 13AVHL - SASNIJXI I1DIHIA
IS1507) 198J1Q 9SNoH-u|
_ roc'eez ¢ [%00°001 ¥SE'50Z s |riv's $| - s [oso'os $ [%00004 [evioL
05'698°1LS %656 18'6€8'P LS |es ¢50S %660 Haudg iun__
f95°6¥5 01$ |og toL'es %00'9 Jagies ueg
28 L 2¥'2S |os6res %690 eleez Apry Burssasoid §19
06'CHE'S %SE'S |62 eaLsis 00 ¥58' %152 yoequil4 uuog
#6'028" 08 2ve’ %ED seuapsyoeg wen|
26°L06° 0z’ hie hLE PIES lepuey
6672228 |s9°ci88 %ED'L UcLoN Awalar
99°GIZ LS HOE'L 04 965'E $ 05'LF$ %FED JsuRisURRE Yen|
FO'L2E'2S or'v18$ %B0'0 M PyEA
0008 %46'T L LLB'L $ 00°0S %000
EL1EZS 0819228 %l5E 1subisag
FOSEE'GLS %0425 Z9'260'E51S L¥'BEE'SS %0L'S ybnegauny yoid|
68 peS'8S 05°061% b'SYE'ZS %LG'T $|UBN AIBD)
v1'Z209'6688 00°066°1S P'GLLOES AYE) Lpequi uuog SNOLLYY3dO /V1vO SIS
6E'¥25'6ES |szerL'ys Zr i ZLS %ZLEL UOLION AwJar NIROY % INIWN200 ¥ SEO
89°229% %ty 9z gn'isLeL  § Z02Z% %FET uigoy qeg
11165808 050618 |s5'200'¥2S %081 Jaulagsyaeq Wep
L ZEES EINEE3 %LL'0 ssouquiy Uyor{  SONILIIW 7 NOLLVHASININGY|
HONM b Ll bl {oauI} 180D ys9 918y | |INOH-URW | UCHBIYSER|D )88l
1809 18d £q 1302 81800 32810 w0l aunoH | (joahed aakojdwg
€300 1800 % inol asnoH-U| o %

sImjjog u| sedtales S URHNEUOD JO jRINST )S0D

uonB[dwoy) |euly Liha pu3 Lii1iL wbag
uona[dwoo [enuelsqng LI0UMLPUI  gLiL/g uibeg
shepames o .
‘Wwea SI9 ¥ sing-se-inoasop L10Z/1/6 100 3S0JD O} QLOZ/LIQ HOM HES |
M 59 o5y seqiepusied
$8°T Jsoidpinpy
TLESE {HO) s1ey peawaan

{Aunog/dysuma | sAedioiunyy)
:Bupny pue Buljunooay jo neaing SIONITT ‘QuvEWOT 40 29V 1TIA Aauafiy jeao
5.1001 Yim sy uo sajed peacsdde suuyy,

ONRE3ANIONT NOLLONHLENOD

8 LaHx3
L10T-90 934 HUNINANINY
ONRIFINIOND LNAAISTH- SELNIWIAAOHINI NOLLYLS dMNd HILVM WHOLS €9 31N0Y Il
SIONITTI 'CUVENO 30 OVTHA



